TRIPURA VETERINARY COUNCIL STATUTORY BODY ESTABLISHED UNDER INDIAN VETERINARY COUNCIL ACT1984 VETERINARY COMPLEX, ASTABAL, AGARTALA

No.F.4 (4)/TVC/GEN/AGT/02-VOL-II/ 133 Dated, Agartala, the 27th December, 2019.

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee & Ex-officio members of Tripura Veterinary Council (TVC) held on 23rd December, 2019 at 1.30 pm. in the Conference Hall of Tripura Veterinary Council, Astabal, Agartala.

Members present in the meeting are as follows: -

- 1. Dr. Ratan Dasgupta, President, TVC.
- Dr. Ashis Kumar Bhattacharjee, Principal, College of Veterinary Science & A.H. -Ex-Officio member TVC.
- 3. Dr. Santosh Kumar Bhaumik- E.C.Member TVC.
- 4. Dr.Priyabrata Nath, E.C.Member TVC
- 5. Dr. Anup Choudhury, E.C.Member TVC
- 6. Dr.Sujit Saha, E.C.Member TVC
- 7. Dr. Sabita Debbarma, E.C Member, TVC.
- 8. Dr. Subrata Sukla Das, Registrar TVC, cum Ex-Officio member

Agenda for discussion:-

- 1) Decision in respect of Door Step Workers those who are involved in Animal treatment, Prescriptions.
- 2) Decision regarding recruitment policy of Faculty for the College of Veterinary Science & A.H. R.K.Nagar.
- 3) Extension of 1(one) year service in respect of Head Clerk and Computer Operator of Tripura Veterinary Council office w.ef. 1st January,2020 to 31st December,2020.
- 4) Decision for enhancement of monthly fixed emolument in respect of 2(two) staff of Tripura Veterinary Council, office.
- 5) Miscellaneous.

At the onset of the meeting the Registrar, TVC has extended heartiest welcome to every participant in the meeting on behalf of the TVC and initiated agenda wise discussion. Welcoming the entire member, President TVC opened the discussion and the following decisions were taken:

1. Decision in respect of Door Step Workers those who are involved in Animal treatment, Prescriptions: Detailed discussion was made regarding treatment of animal and birds and use of scheduled H drugs, hormone preparation etc. by the Door Step Al Workers in the state without proper advice of the registered Veterinary Doctors and thereby causing public health hazard. Accordingly, it was decided to issue a general memorandum to all the Veterinary Officer working in various institutions of the state so that the matter is strictly followed and reporting thereof for such misconduct as per Indian Veterinary Council Act -1984.

Contd. Page-2

- 2. Decision regarding recruitment policy of Faculty for the College of Veterinary Science & A.H. R.K.Nagar: Discussion regarding the recruitment of faculty in College of Veterinary Science & Animal Husbandry, R K Nagar was made and it was decided to represent the issue to the competent authority under the signatory of the President, TVC so that faculties are recruited as per guideline of the UGC norms.
- 3. Extension of 1(one) year service in respect of Head Clerk and Computer Operator of Tripura Veterinary Council office w.ef. 1st January, 2020 to 31st December, 2020: The house approved the proposal of extension of service of the Head Clerk and Computer Operator of the council for further 1(one) year w.e.f 1st January-2020 to 31st December 2020.
- Decision for enhancement of monthly fixed emolument in respect of 2(two) staff of Tripura Veterinary Council, office: The house also approved enhancement of 10% over the existing remuneration of the Head Clerk and computer operator of the council from January 2020 payable on February 2020.

5. Miscellaneous.

Pending house rent amounting to Rs.2.70834 Lakh of VT has not been paid by the department. It was decided to request the Director of ARD for payment of said rent further.

On discussion regarding organization of the Seminar and Dog show it was decided to hold meeting by the council by last week of January 2020 for organization of the same by 2nd and 3rd week of February 2020.

The meeting was ended with thanks to all participants

(Subrata Sukla Das)

Registrar Tripura Veterinary Council Astabal, Agartala

(C	;	10	2)	1	fc	r	W	/a	ır	d	e	d	t	0	a	II	C	C	r	10	e	r	n	
	T	C	,												ľ					T					
		_	_	_	_	-	-	_	_	_	-	-	-	_	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		

Copy also forwarded for kind information to:

1. The President, Veterinary Council of India, August Kranti Bhawban, Bikhaji Cama place, New Delhi.

2 The Director, information Technology, Government of Tripura with a request to arrange uploading the minute in TVC website.

(Dr. Subrata Sukla Das)` Registrar Tripura Veterinary Council